



No. 09-494

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JERRY CRAWFORD, CHARLES ANNABEL,  
DARRYL BALLARD, MATTHEW BURDO,  
DON HOSKINS, ROY LANNING, PETER  
POWELL, WANDA SIMPSON, DANIEL SLANE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TRW AUTOMOTIVE U.S. LLC,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

ROBERT M. VERCRUYSSSE  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM E. ALTMAN  
VERCRUYSSSE MURRAY  
& CALZONE, P.C.  
31780 Telegraph Road  
Suite 200  
Bingham Farms, MI 48025  
(248) 540-8019

*Counsel for Respondent*  
*TRW Automotive U.S. LLC*

November 25, 2009

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceedings and Rule 29.6 Statement .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Statement of the Case .....	1
The Van Dyke Plant .....	2
The Mancini Drive Facility .....	3
Negotiations With The UAW .....	6
Petitioners' Claims .....	9
District Court Proceedings .....	10
Court of Appeals Proceedings .....	13
Reasons For Denying The Writ .....	14
I. This court has already held that ERISA § 510 protections apply to plant closing and adverse employment actions .....	15
II. Petitioners' argument that a mixed motive analysis should apply was not argued below and is not supported by the facts of this case .....	17
III. Alter-ego concepts are inapplicable to this case .....	21

IV. Petitioners' arguments regarding a ERISA § 510 remedy were not reached by the lower courts .....	25
Conclusion .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) . . . . .	25
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Com'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998) . . . . .	15
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) . . . . .	25
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 . . . . .	16
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) . . . . .	25
<i>Daughtrey v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 1488 (11th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	19
<i>Ensley v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 06-12845, 2007 WL 2029638 (E.D. Mich. July 10, 2007) . . . . .	22
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941) . . . . .	18
<i>Hubbard v. U.S.</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995) . . . . .	15
<i>Humphreys v. Bellaire Corp.</i> , 966 F.2d 1037 (6th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>Inter-Modal Rail Employees Ass'n v. Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Ry</i> , 520 U.S. 515 (1997) . . . . .	15
<i>Majewski v. Automatic Data Processing, Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 1106 (6th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	19, 20, 21

<i>Morabito v. Master Builders, Inc.</i> , No. 96-3898, 1997 WL 668955 (6th Cir. Oct. 27, 1997) . . . . .	20
<i>N. L. R. B. v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975) . . . . .	25
<i>Owasso Independent School Dist. No. I-011 v. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002) . . . . .	25
<i>Ramsey v. Mine Workers</i> , 401 U.S. 302 (1971) . . . . .	25, 26
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Smith v. Ameritech</i> , 129 F.3d 857 (6th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	19, 20, 21
<i>Spears v. U.S.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 840 (2009) . . . . .	15
<i>Trustees of Resilient Floor Decorators Ins Fund v. A &amp; M Installations</i> , 395 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975) . . . . .	18
<i>Yolton v. El Paso Tennessee Pipeline Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	21, 22, 23
<b>Statutes</b>	
ERISA § 510, 29 U.S.C. §1140 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
